AMENDMENT #1 TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT AND SOFTWARE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
(“Customer”)

and

SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR INC.
(“SunGard Public Sector”)

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) amends the parties’ Software License and Services Agreement and
Software Maintenance Agreement with an Execution Date of November 18, 2013 (collectively, the
“‘Agreement”) expressly as provided for in this Amendment.

The Execution Date of this Amendment is the latest date shown on the signature page of this Amendment.
Customer and SunGard Public Sector, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Except as otherwise set forth herein, each defined term in the Agreement has the
meaning ascribed to that term in the Agreement when the term is used in this Amendment.

2. Amendment to and Modification of Software License and Maintenance Agreements.

The Agreement is amended and modified as follows:

(a) The following Component Systems have been added to the Agreement:

COMPONENT SYSTEMS'

Initial Annual Annual
Improvement Fees Support
Qty Part # Component System License Fee (Contract Year 2) Type
Message Switch Client and Mugshot Capture/Display
4 [MCT-MIS-T16 LAN CLIENT LICENSE FOR MESSAGE SWITCH $ 400.00 [ $ 64.00 7x24
1 |JMS-MUG-1 MUGSHOT CAPTURE STATION SOFTWARE 4,200.00 672.00 7x24
1 |IMS-MS DISPLAY-SITE MUGSHOT DISPLAY SOFTWARE LICENSE - SITE LICENSE 22,500.00 3,600.00 7x24
TOTAL $ 27,100.00 | $ 4,336.00
See also Long Descriptions on Attachment 1
(b) The following Services have been added to the Agreement:
1,2
SERVICES
Project
Qty. Part # Description Training Management | Implementation
Implementation Services
1 [JMS-PROJ-MGNT PROJECT MANAGEMENT $ 800.00
1 |TCH-INSTALL-MUG Implementation Senices for Mugshot Workstation $ 1,400.00
1 [JMS-ADD-TRN JMS ADD ON MODULE TRAINING $ 1,280.00
Mugshot Capture Station Hardware
1 [TCH-INSTALL-MUG Implementation Senices for Mugshot Workstation 1,400.00
TOTAL SERVICES FEE: $ 1,280.00($ 800.00 | $ 2,800.00
Travel and living expenses are additional and will be billed monthly as SunGard Public Sector renders the
services.
% See also Long Descriptions on Attachment 1.
EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 5 14-0549

Page 1 of 5



3

(c) Payment Terms for Component Systems and Services above.

APPLICABLE TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THESE SCHEDULES, AND, IF APPLICABLE,
WILL BE ADDED TO THE AMOUNT IN THE PAYMENT INVOICE(S) BEING SENT
SEPARATELY TO THE CUSTOMER.

THE AMOUNTS NOTED ABOVE SHALL BE PAYABLE AS FOLLOWS:

License Fee: 100% on the Execution Date.

Project Management: 100% on the Execution Date.

Training Fees: On invoice, upon completion.

Implementation Services Fee: 50% on the Execution Date; 50% on invoice, upon completion.
Improvements Fees: the Initial Contract Year shall commence on the execution date of this
Amendment and continue for a period of twelve (12) months. Improvements for the Initial Contract
Year are provided at no charge. The “Initial Payment Amount” in the table above represents the
Improvements fee for the Second Contract Year. Improvement fees are due thirty (30) days prior to
the commencement of Contract Year for which such fees are being remitted. Improvement fees for
any Contract Year subsequent to the second full Contract Year are subject to change and will be
specified by SunGard Public Sector in an annual invoice.

Integration Provision. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Agreement shall

rémain in full force and effect. As of the Execution Date, the Agreement, as further amended by this
Amendment constitutes the entire understanding of the parties as regards the subject matter hereof and
cannot be modified except by written agreement of the parties.

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

Jonda K. Joseph, City Clerk John P. “Jack” Seiler, Mayor

Lee R. Feldman, City Manager

Approved as to form:

Senior Assistant City Attorney

EXHIBIT 1

Page 2 of 5 14-0549
Page 2 of 5



SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR

WITNESSES: SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR, INC.
By:

Print Name: Michael J. Borman
President

Print Name:
ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal)

By:
Print Name:
Vice President

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2014, by Michael J. Borman as president for SunGard Public Sector, Inc. a

Florida corporation.

Notary Public, State of
(Signature of Notary Public)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned
Name of Notary Public)

Personally Known OR produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

EXHIBIT 1

Page 3 of 5 14-0549
Page 3 of 5



Attachment 1
Long Descriptions:

Part Number: MCT-MIS-T16

Description: LAN CLIENT LICENSE FOR MESSAGE SWITCH

Long Description: A client license is required for each RMS workstation connected to the Customer's LAN or WAN to access
SunGard Message Switch.

The Message Switch Client provides the following functions:
Workstation-to-workstation messaging
Mobile-to-workstation messaging (if mobile applications are licensed)
SunGard's standard State/NCIC queries

The standard set of State/NCIC queries included are Drivers license inquiry, Wanted Person inquiry, Vehicle inquiry, Boat inquiry,
Article inquiry, Gun inquiry, Criminal History inquiry, and Admin Message.

Part Number: JMS-MUG-1

Description: MUGSHOT CAPTURE STATION SOFTWARE

Long Description: This is the software that allows for the capturing and viewing of mugshots from one workstation. SunGard
requires that this workstation is dedicated solely for mugshot capturing and no other software is loaded on the PC. SunGard's
specialized capture board is required. SunGard recommends three-point lighting and 18% flat gray background that follow the
FBI's new NIST standards. The Customer must additionally acquire a mugshot capture station from SunGard.

Part Number: JMS-MS DISPLAY-SITE
Description: MUGSHOT DISPLAY SOFTWARE LICENSE - SITE LICENSE
Long Description: This allows the Customer to view mugshots and create line-ups.

Part Number: JMS-PROJ-MGNT

Description: PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Long Description: Includes professional services from SunGard for management oversight and coordination with the Customer's
project management, SunGard's internal resources and any third party vendors. Includes coordinating with the customer's project
manager all SunGard related deliveries such as application software, implementation services, and scheduling of SunGard's
resources with the customer.

Part Number: TCH-INSTALL-MUG

Description: Implementation Services for Mugshot Workstation

Long Description: Installation and configuration of SunGard's OSSI Mugshot Workstation. The workstation will be shipped to
SunGard for configuration and shipped to the customer site. SunGard will remotely assist the Customer with the site
implementation unless on-site setup is specified in the contract.

Part Number: JMS-ADD-TRN
Description: JMS ADD ON MODULE TRAINING
Long Description: Training for Add-On JMS Modules to include:

Mugshot Capture & Mugshot Display up to one day of training.

Part Number: TCH-INSTALL-MUG

Description: Implementation Services for Mugshot Workstation

Long Description: Installation and configuration of SunGard's OSS| Mugshot Workstation. The workstation will be shipped to
SunGard for configuration and shipped to the customer site. SunGard will remotely assist the Customer with the site
implementation unless on-site setup is specified in the contract.

EXHIBIT 1

Page 4 of 5 14-0549
Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT 1

14-0549
P 50f5
a8 =0 Page 5 of 5





